Youth Commission

City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102~4532



(415) 554-6446 (415) 554-6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth_commission

YOUTH COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor Edwin M. Lee

Honorable Members, Board of Supervisors

CC: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Hydra Mendoza, Mayor's Families & Children's Advisor

Nicole Wheaton, Mayor's Legislative Director and Commission & Board Liaison

Maria Su, Director, Department of Children, Youth, and their Families

FROM: 2015-2016 Youth Commission **DATE:** Tuesday, November 17, 2015

RE: Seven Youth Commission actions at the November 16, 2015 meeting: Support

BOS File Numbers 151082, 151077, 150868, 150940, 150944, 151109; Election of District 7 commissioner, Jessica Calderon as YC Media and Outreach Officer

At our regular meeting of Monday, November 16, 2015, the Youth Commission voted to support BOS file no. 150940 [Charter Amendment - Park, Recreation and Open Space Fund] with comment and recommendation. Youth Commissioners shared recommendations regarding the need for equity in park funding, attention to park safety, and reopening resources available by only by reservation or rental under the current revenue-generating needs of the department. A full record of their response is available in 1516-RBM-08.

The Youth Commission also voted to support BOS file no. 150944 [Administrative Code – Establishing the Safer Schools Sexual Assault Task Force] with comment and recommendation. A full record of their response is available in 1516-RBM-09.

The Youth Commission also voted to support BOS file numbers 151109 [Establishing the SoMA Pilipinas – Filipino Cultural Heritage District in San Francisco]; 151082 [Health Code - Amendment to Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Warning Ordinance]; 151077 [Administrative Code - Advertising Sugar-Sweetened Beverages on City Property]; 150868 [Edgewood Center for Children and Families Psychiatric Facility Designation Agreement]. Records of their responses are available in 1516-RBM-10, 1516-RBM-05, 1516-RBM-06, 1516-RBM-07.

Finally, the Youth Commission elected District 7 Youth Commissioner, Jessica Calderon, as Communications and Outreach Officer.

Please do not hesitate to contact Youth Commissioners or Youth Commission staff (415) 554-6446 with any questions. Thank you.

1516-RBM-10

Youth Commission

City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4532



(415) 554-6446 (415) 554-6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth_commission

YOUTH COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Derek Evans, Assistant Clerk, Rules Committee

FROM: Youth Commission

DATE: Tuesday, November 17, 2015

RE: Referral response to BOS Files No. 151109

At our **Monday**, **November 16**, **2015 meeting**, the Youth Commission voted to support the following motion:

To support BOS File No. 151109—Resolution establishing the SoMa Pilipinas - Filipino Cultural Heritage District in the City and County of San Francisco, and a working group to develop recommendations to the City on policies and strategies to encourage community development, preservation, and stabilization.

Youth Commissioners thank the Board of Supervisors for their attention to the support and preservation of Filipino community in SoMA. If you have any questions or we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (415) 554-6446, or your Youth Commissioner.

Chair, Luis Avalos-Nunez

Adopted on November 16, 2015

2015-2016 San Francisco Youth Commission